enthusiasm/moderating economic growth
Beneath the surface, movements within markets suggest
the need for a bit more caution compared with earlier in
the year. Small-cap and value stocks have ceded a large
part of the gains that occurred in the months following
vaccine announcements late last year (Exhibit 30). The
outperformance of small-cap and value stocks is often a
good indicator of confidence in an improving economic
outlook because those stocks tend to benefit more from
an acceleration in growth. Since the spring, leadership has
shifted back to large-cap growth stocks, which is often
consistent with a moderation or deterioration in economic
conditions. In the past quarter, the S&P 100 mega-cap
index was the best performer, and international stocks,
particularly in emerging markets which tend to be more
sensitive to changes in the economy, were laggards
(Exhibit 31). While our outlook for the economy remains
positive, we recognize and respect market cues that suggest
the strongest growth impulses in the economy may now be
behind us.

Exhibit 30: Relative style performance

Note: as of August 31, 2021. Source: Bloomberg, RBC GAM

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

C
um

ul
at

iv
e

re
la

ti
ve

 p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

S&P 500 value / S&P 500 growth S&P 600 small cap / S&P 500 large cap

Exhibit 31: Major indexes’ price change in USD
June 1, 2021 to August 31, 2021

Note: as of August 31, 2021. Source: Bloomberg, RBC GAM

9.2
7.6 7.3 6.8

5.4

1.2 0.9 0.6 0.2

-0.4 -0.8
-1.8

-3.8 -3.8
-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

S&
P

 1
00

 M
eg

a
ca

p

S&
P

 5
00

 L
a

rg
ec

ap

R
us

se
ll

10
00

R
us

se
ll

30
00

M
SC

I W
o

rl
d

M
SC

I E
ur

o
pe

S&
P

 4
00

 M
id

ca
p

M
SC

I E
A

FE

R
us

se
ll

20
00

S&
P

 6
00

 S
m

al
lc

ap

TS
X

 C
o

m
p

o
si

te

FT
SE

 1
00

N
ik

ke
i

M
SC

I E
M

P
er

ce
nt

 c
h

an
ge

 (
%

)

Market Outlook  |  Eric Savoie, MBA, CFA  |  Daniel E. Chornous, CFA

44  I  THE GLOBAL INVESTMENT OUTLOOK  Fall 2021

Supercycle favours risk taking
The long list of things to worry about in the near term, from
valuations to moderating economic growth rates, does